CGOMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 20, 1915,

Clouncil Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,
Dec. 20, 1915. Regular session.
Meeting called to order by the

President, Present: Ald. Heusel, Fie-

gel, A. Lutz, Koernke, Heck, Markey,

Flynn, Sherk, Manwaring, Freeman,

G. Lutz, President Wurster—12. Ab-

sent: Ald. Hanselmann, McGregor,

Sink—3. Minutes of previous meet-

ings approved.

Communications.
Memoranda of expenses of State

Grange convention:

Additional office help-..... ...$ 73.56

Souvenirs, booklets and badges 35.00

Printing and postage......... 54.98
Total ...... ..$163.54

Ileceived from program...... 99.50
Balance unpaid ...........$104,04
Moved by Ald. Manwaring, that

matier be referred {o the Finance

Committee. Adopted.
Communication from Hudson T.

Morton, asking that an ordinance be

passed to control the use and storage

of gasoline, received and referred to
the Ordinance Committee.
(Enter Ald. Sink.)
Committee Reports.
FINANCE REPORT
Fire Fund

Chas. J. Andrews, salary .........§ 50.00
Fugene Williams, salary .......... 38.90
Geo Hoelzle, salary ....e.ee.00... 88.50
Ralph Edwards, salary ........... 38.50
Henry MecLaren, salary .......... 36.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary ........c... 36.50
Arthur Clark, salary ...c..ce.ae.. 35.00
Harley Wise, salary ......ce.e0... 30.00
Martin Noll, salary ....c.c..0e.00 000
Geo. Isbel, SAlarY cv.ve.vecosisn.ee s0.UD
I'rank Markey, salary ....... eers. 3000
Thomas Shamp, salary ...... A AL
ilarold Darling, salary ........... 35.00
Herman Kruse, salary ...... ceres. 30.00
I'd. Kleinschmidt, salary ....ce.ee. - 30.00
Emi] Damman, salary ............ 30.00
James Sumrer, salary ............ 30.00
Nelson Hoppe, salary ......... ve.se 30.00
Theodore Higgens, salary ......... 30.00
Mat. Heininger, salary ....... veaee 80.00
Al. McNamara, salary ............. 6.00
Chas. Carroll, salary ......ee.v0.00 23.00
Frank Kapp, salary s e seaaas  20:00
Ed. Kapp vec.vc.veinnss I 22,00
Total salaries for % month of

December ....... veeees FTTT7.50

Polioe Fund

Frank Pardon, salary .e.ee.......$ 41.66
Thomas O'Brien, salary ....... ..0e 40.00
Win, Blackburn, salary ...e....... 50.00
Wm. J. Aprill, salary ...ec.ee.000. 39.00
Gustave Mever, salary ...ee.ce.0.. 90.00
Ruben Armbruster, salary ........ S0.40
td. Blumhardt, salary ............ 35.00
Frank Keihl, salary ....c.ce:00..0 30.00
Fmanuel SoG. <alary ............ 32.50
Earl Walker, salary «..eeieevcecee. 02,50

501
32.30

Marlend Howard, salary

Total sa'a-.es for 1%, month of
Decemmber ....e.oeveee se.oss00.5389.16
Contingent Fund
M. C. Ryan, salary, % month......$ 30.00

LR REREXE NN NI

C. H. Brock, liveries ...cc.eo.00.00. 9.090
Ann Arber Taxicab Co., liveries... 4.50
Total liveries ... «..ec.n.. es-ee..9 8.00
Engineer’s Dept.

R. A. Dodge, services ............$ 7.50
Laurence Lenhardt, services ..... 28.00
James Mason, services ............ 24.00
Tom O’Neill, services ....c.e000e.. 10.00
Hoiace H. Person, services ....... 42.00
C. W. Smedberg, services ...v..e0.. 42.00
F. K. Williams, services .......... 20.55

Tota: Eng. Dept. .v.viive.vnees..$174.05
Board of Review

Samuel Heusel, services ...........$ 5.00
Albert Fiegel, services .c.aeiaeiiae..  5.00
- hos. Hanselmann, services ........ 5.00
Albert S, Lutz, sServices ......see.e.. 5.00
Julius H. Koernke, services ....... 5.00
Frank BE. Heck, services .......... 5.00
John W. Markey, services ...... e 0.00
Wm. P. Flynn, services ......ee... .00
1. L. Sherk, services ......ve.v0.ve.  5.00
E. B. Wanwaring, services ....... . 5.00
C, C. Freeman, Services .c.veeesee.. .00
George Lutz, services ............. D.00
Chas. A. Sink, services ............ 5.00
K. M. Wurster, services .e.ce.ee.00. 5.00
Totzl Board of Review...........$ 70.00
Contingent fund total ............$282.05
Park Fund
Jacoh Becks, team ................% 7.50
Mort Bowen, labor ........v0.00.0.. 4.13
John Herrst, team ............. 2.2
Michigan Agrmultmal College
treeq A —— s B En b 8 ens 100
Jno. C. Fischer Co, supplle eenies. 1.45
Luick Bros. & Co., supplies........ 6.83
A. M. Spathelf, supplies .......... 1.92
The Times News Co. cuts ........ 581.923
Total Park fund ................$ (2.83
Water Works Fund
W. H. Willsher, services ..........$ 37.50
Joel West, services ....v.vv.00.... 37.30
Leslie Bush. services ...... S 37.50
Robert Stoll, services .............. 30.008
Fred Schwikert, services ......... 30.00
John Ford, services ............ 30.00
J. Schwikert, services ,...... siees 3200
Henry Linde, services ,........... 32.50
John Wood, services .............. 30.00
A. E. Hawkes, services ............ 37.50
Cliff Shetterly, services ........... 41.66
Louise Malloy, services ............ ). U0
Raymond Spokes, services ...,.... 1000
Total services for 14 month of
December ............ o .o . 5411.66
I'. Rhodenbecker, labor ............§ 22.78
L. Hazelschwerdt, labor .......... 20.28
J. Glazier, labor .............. 16.40
Aug. Molkentine, labor .... 6.75
J. Nimz, labor .,........... eoawaee 31,25
Fred Luepke, labor ............... 6.75
H, Koernke, labor ............ veouw 4,50
E. Rhodenbecker, labor ....... siaw  2.25
H. Norgord, labor ......... veae 9.00



502
Total labor $ 09.96
Ohio & Mich. Coal Co., supplies...3 54.65
Betson Plastic Fire Brick Co.,
SUBPUES w0 o wwwmany swr weomans pagemrnns o)

Breitenwischer Auto Co.,

supplies, 2.75
W. L. Henderson, supplies .... ;

3.00

LI ) .

Staebler & Co., qupplle% 1.68
D. J. Malloy, supplies ............. 2.00
J. C. Fischer Co., supplies ....... . 8.80
Standard Oil Co., supplies ...,.... 16.56
Eaton Clark Co., supplies ......... 4 .89
Schumsacher & Backhaus, supplies. 10 50
Geo. Wahr, supplies ............... 2.00
James B. Clow & Sons, supplies... 11.34

The United Seal Co., supplies ..... .30
Neptune Meter Co., supplies...... 225.59
H. Mueller Mfg. Co., supplies...... 40.95
S. A. Elsifor. services ............ 45.20
Archie Miller, services ............ 46.00
Fred T. McOmber, insurance ...... 66.81
Mich. Central R. R. Co., freight.. 164.55
James W. Robison, livery ......... 1.50

Total supplies, ete, ..o ve.ee....$721.87
Water Works fund £OtAL e rvnnnns $1,233.49

Street Fund

Sam Kalmbach, labor ..............% .45

Geo. J. Mack, labor ....... e B 5.33
W. H. Romig, labor ......... .89
Eugene Schlanderer, labor ......... 21.33
Jacob F. Staebler, labor ........... .89
Fred Ulrich, labor ............ i 22.00
Martin Walsh, labor .............. 1.00
John Wendland, labor ......... 3.33
Fred G. Hanselman, team .......... =2.00
John Miller, team ...... i EUEEE S e 3.69
Claud Young, team ..........c.... 2.00

Total labor ........... e AN $ 70.01
Mich. Central R. R. Co., freight..$ 1.27

Street fund total .............. .8 728

Recapitulation

Contingent fund ................ 8 292,05
Fire fund ..........c..... il § § wumwesn S77.50
Police fund ....... e e 359.16
Park fund : ceoees s seses semees v 2,83
Water Works fund ....... i ... 1,233.49
Straet Tund: s e s v s 7218

OEAL .55 550,85 i s Sebaisios swosazos $2.817.21

Ann Arbm Mlch Dec. 20, 1915.

To the Finance committee of the Com-
mon Council: Gentlemen—I have exam-
ined the toregoing accounts against the
ecity of Ann Arbor, and I hereby certity
that they ate correct to the bhest of my
knowledge. ROSS GRANGER, City Clerk,

To the Honorable, the Common Council:

Gentlemen—Your Finauce committee has
reveived the foregoing report. Warrants
for salaries were drawn Deec, 16, 1915, We
recommend that same be approved and
that warrants be ordered drawn for the
foregoing accounts.

GFO. TTTZ, ALBERT FIFGEL, WAL P,

FLYNN. Finance Committee.

Ald. G. Lutz moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by
unanimous vote of those present, 13.

ENGINEER’'S ESTIMATES.

To the Board of Public Works, Ann
Arbor, Michigan: (
following final estimate for furnishing
labor and material for the construc-

COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 20,

1915

tion of sanitary sewers on Seventh
street, from Huron street to Miller
avenue, and on Bath and Willow
streets, west of Seventh street, and
recommend payment of the amount
now due to William Eddy & Son, the
contractors:

788.2 lin. ft. of 10-inch tile,

at 19¢ ..... ... $ 149.76
3,735 lin. ft. of 8-inch tile, _

AL 140 v s s 5w m e n 3 522.90
24 lin. ft. of 10-inch cast iron

pipe; at 31205 winmines 28.80
€0 lin. ft. of 8-inch cast iron

pipe, at 80c....sivwsnasns 48.00
17 sanitary tees, at 84c ..... 64.68
13 manholes, 0-6 ft. deep,

at $25.00 ................ 325.00
4 manholes, 6-8 feet deep,

at $34.00 ............ 136.00
4 Manholes, 8-10 ft. deep, a't

335 s e e s s e w8 R § $140.00
6 flush tanks, 0-10 ft deep

al $64.00 . ..ovwemmsnsime 284.00

Excavation and backfilling:
1,716.6 cu. yds., 0-6 feet deep, :

at 65¢c ... ... i, 1,115.79
238 cu. yds., 6-8 ft. deep at

A Y 178.50
36 cu. vds, 8-10 ft. deep, at

ODC id i i s n St s Bed 47.60
5.6 cu. yds., 10-12 ft. deep,

It 95C wisssumsnmsins wesms 6.27
1 cu. yd.,, 12-14 ft. deep, at

$1.05 o vamsmsmnsmesge e 1.05
Spreading dirt and lowering

drain. tile ............... 5.72
Plank left in tlench ........ 1.24

TotAl cocousmesms oss e bms $3,154.73
J.ess retained for one year

(b per ecent)........cc0. 157.73

Balance .............. ...5$2,997.00
Less amount of previous esti-

mates ........iinennnns 2,691.15

Amount now due contractor.$ 305.85

Respectfully submitted, MANLEY OS-

GOOD, City Engineer.

To the Board of Public Works, Ann
Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I present the
iollowing second estimate for labor
and material used for the construc-
tion of storm water culvert on Edwin
«treet, frorm State street to Division

street, and on McKinley avenue, be-
iween White street and Packard
street, and recommend payment of
the amount now due to Messrs.
Barnes & O’Neil, the contractors:
205.6 cu. yds. concrete, at

3845 ... $1,737.32
3,297.2 sq. ft. reinforcing,



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 20, 1915.

P R e R R R S e Y 65.94
Zb lin. ft. expansion join,

TV R T SN e SR 1.00
8 C. I. manhole covers, at

R e e R 44.00
7 standard C. I. inlets, at $12 84.00
499 cu. yds. excavation, at 65c 324.35

S e E e R R e S L R $2,256.61
Less 10 per cent retained... 225.66

15 ) D e SR SR $2,030.95
Less amount of previous esti-

T e R S A S e SR S 1,278.45

Amount now due contractor.$ T752.50

Respectfully submitted, MANLEY OS-

GOOD, City Engineer.

Final estimate for furnishing labor
and material for the construction of
sanitary sewer No. 68, by Wm. Eddy
& Son, and second estimate for labor
and material used in construction of
Edwin street storm water culvert, by
Barnes & O’Neil, were presented to
the Board of Public Works and rec-
ommended to Council for payment.

Moved by Ald. G. Lutz, that the
amounts due be allowed and Clerk
draw warrants for same. Adopted by
unanimous vote of those present, 13.

ORDINANCE COMMITTEE.

Ald. Sink presented an ordinance
which was given its third reading as
follows:

An Ordinance to Amend an Ordi-
nance entitled, ‘““An Ordinance Rela-
tive to Transient Traders,” passed De-
cember 1, 1902; approved December
8, 1902,

The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor ordain:

Sec. 1. That Section 4 of an ordi-
nance entitled, '"An Ordinance Rela-
tive to Transient Traders,”” passed De-
cember 1, 1902, approved December
8. 1902, be and the same is hereby
amended to read as follows:

503

Sec. 4. The license fee required by
this ordinance shall be as follows:
For the right and privilege of selling
goods at retail by sample, or by so-
licitors taking orders, $25.00 per day
for first five days and $10.00 per day
for each and every day in addition
thereto.

For the right and privilege of sell-
ing goods from a stock actually kept
on hand, from which selections are
made by the purchaser, $25.00 per
day for first five days and $10.00 for
cach and every day in addition
thereto.

This ordinance shall take effect and
be in force on and after ten days
from legal publication.

Moved by Ald. Manwaring, that the
ordinance be referred back to Ordi-
nance Committee. Adopted. .

STREET COMMITTEE.

To the Honorable Common Council:
Gentlemen—Your committee, to
whom was referred the matter of
rlacing telephone near Michigan Cen-
tral depot by Mr. Stark, begs leave
to report that so far as this Council
is concerned Mr. Stark’s request be
granted.

Albert Fiegel, F. E. Heck, J. W. Mar-
key, E. B. Manwaring, Albert 8.
Lutz, C. A. Sink, Street Committee.
Ald. Fiegel moved the adoption of

the report, which was adopted by

unanimous vote of those present, 13.

Resolutions.

By Ald. Freeman: Resolved, that
the Poor Commissioner be authorized
to co-operate with the Park Commis-
sion in disposing of trees to be re-
moved from - the parks, boulevards
and lawn extensions.

Adopted by unanimous vote of those
present, 13.

The Council adjourned.

ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.



